

No. 14-1346

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re Robert A. Wolf,
Debtor.

THOMAS P. GORMAN
Trustee-Appellant

— v. —

ROBERT A. WOLF,
Debtor-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA – NO. 13-1409

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR-APPELLEE
AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On Brief: Raymond DiGuiseppe
July 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. A PROPER ANALYSIS OF THE ISSUE COMPELS THE
 CONCLUSION THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S
 DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH MUST BE UPHELD.....3

 A. The Basic Legal Principles3

 B. The Trustee’s Analysis in Support of Reversal is Inherently Flawed,
 As It Calls for the Imposition of a *Per Se* Abuse Rule, Fails to Apply
 the Proper Standard of Review, and Misconstrues the Record7

 C. A Proper Analysis of the Issue Demonstrates that the Bankruptcy
 Court’s Good Faith Determination Must be Upheld.....13

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Accelerated Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , 431 B.R. 138 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2010)	3
<i>In re Amos</i> , 452 B.R. 886 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2011)	17
<i>In re Barrett</i> , 964 F.2d 588 (6th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>In re Bateman</i> , 515 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Behrmann v. Nat’l Heritage Found.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>In re Catron</i> , 164 B.R. 912 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1994) aff’d, 43 F.3d 1465 (4th Cir. 1994)4.....	
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 426 F.3d 719 (4th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 260 B.R. 763 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2001)	4, 5, 6, 17
<i>Deans v. O’Donnell</i> , 692 F.2d 968 (4th Cir.1982)	5, 6, 13
<i>In re Deutchman</i> , 192 F.3d 457 (4th Cir.1999)	3
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Forest Ridge, II, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 116 B.R. 937 (Bankr. W.D. N.C. 1990)	6
<i>In re Frushour</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Gentry v. Siegel</i> , 668 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>In re Gier</i> , 986 F.2d 1326 (10th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 80 F.3d 895 (4th Cir.1996)	3
<i>In re Harenberg</i> , 491 B.R. 706 (Bankr. D. Md. 2013)	4
<i>In re Herndon</i> , 218 B.R. 821 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1998)	17
<i>In re Hurdle</i> ,	

11 B.R. 304 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1981).....	4
<i>In re Hurt</i> ,	
369 B.R. 274 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2007)	13
<i>In re Johnson</i> ,	
438 B.R. 854 (Bankr. D. S.C. 2010)	9
<i>Kawaanbau v. Geiger</i> ,	
523 U.S. 57 (1998)	1
<i>In re Kielisch</i> ,	
258 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>In re LeMaire</i> ,	
898 F.2d 1346 (8th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>In re Martellini</i> ,	
482 B.R. 537 (Bankr. D. S.C. 2012)	5, 17
<i>In re McGovern</i> ,	
297 B.R. 650 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2003).....	6, 16
<i>In re McNeely</i> ,	
366 B.R. 542 (Bankr. N.D. W.V. 2007).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. U.S.</i> ,	
559 U.S. 229 (2010)	12, 13, 16
<i>In re Montgomery</i> ,	
518 F.2d 1174 (4th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> ,	
721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013)	1, 18
<i>In re Namie</i> ,	
395 B.R. 594 (Bankr. D. S.C. 2008)	5, 17
<i>Neufeld v. Freeman</i> ,	
794 F.2d 149 (4th Cir.1986)	5
<i>In re Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors for Dornier Aviation (N. Am.), Inc.</i> ,	
453 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Shaw v. U.S. Bankruptcy Administrator</i> ,	
310 B.R. 538 (Bankr. M.D. N.C. 2004)	4
<i>In re Solomon</i> ,	
67 F.3d 1128 (4th Cir. 1995)	5, 14
<i>Sunset Enters., Inc. v. B & B Coal Co., Inc.</i> ,	
38 B.R. 712 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1984)	4, 10
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> ,	
333 U.S. 364 (1948)	3
<i>United States v. Hall</i> ,	
664 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>In re Wick</i> ,	
421 B.R. 206 (Bankr. D. Md. 2010)	6, 13

In re Williams,
475 B.R. 489 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2012) 16

Yousefi v. U.S. I.N.S.,
260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001) 11
